
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 
2013 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 
Lindsay Bliss 
Wayne Bridges 

Raymond Graham 
Carol Melvin 
 
 

  
Published: 9 September 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=1688&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

About this Committee 
 
This Policy Overview Committee (POC) will undertake reviews in the areas covered by the 
Administration and Finance Directorates and can establish a working party (with another 
POC if desired) to undertake reviews if, for example, a topic is cross-cutting.  
 
This Policy Overview Committee will consider and comment on budget and service plan 
proposals for the Administration and Finance Directorates. 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is a standing item on the Committee’s agenda.  
 
The Committee will not consider call-ins of Executive decisions or investigate individual 
complaints about the Council’s services. 

 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Democratic Services 
2. Localism 
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services 
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management  
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services  
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities  
7. Procurement 
8. Performance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of Meeting held on 23 July 2013 (Pages 1-4) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Major Review 2013/14 - Reduction of the Council's Carbon Footprint (Pages 5-26) 

6 Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 27-30) 

7 Forward Plan (Pages 31-38) 



Minutes 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday 23 July 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Wayne Bridges, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, Richard Mills and Brian Stead. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Carol Melvin (Councillor Brian Stead substituting).  
 
Officers: 
Gemma McNamara (Finance Manager for Administration and Finance) and 
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

10. BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR ADMINISTRATION AND 
FINANCE 2014/15 
 
The Finance Manager for Administration and Finance attended 
the meeting and informed Members that the report set out the 
main financial issues which faced the Group’s services and the 
work being undertaken to respond to them. 
 
Members were informed that the budget report to Council in 
February 2013 had identified the savings requirements for 
2014/15 of £17m and the Committee was informed that work 
was underway to refresh this figure. The finance settlement for 
the Council would be announced towards the end of the year. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Group was given a 
savings target for 2013/14 of £1.051m and were well on track 
to deliver this amount. 
 
At the January meeting of the Committee, details would be 
provided on the breakdown of where savings would be made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

  1. That the development of the financial planning 
process    undertaken to date together with the 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



responses to the issues being developed by the 
Group be noted.             

    
11. MAJOR REVIEW - CRIME PREVENTION RESOURCES – 

CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT FINAL REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Consideration was given to a draft final report of this 
Committee’s review into Crime Prevention Resources. 
 
Members discussed the detail contained in the report and the 
suggested recommendations. It was agreed that the final report 
should reflect a general review of the various crime prevention 
resources which the Committee had heard about and not just 
be focused on those resources which this Council provided for 
the Police. 
 
Members did express concern at the failure of the Police to 
provide information on the two CCTV vehicles which this 
Council had funded, despite several requests from officers of 
the Council. The Committee asked that a further request be 
made and if there was no response, the Committee’s concerns 
be reflected in the final report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Democratic Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
agree the final recommendations of the review, 
subject to their practicability after discussions 
with relevant officers.   

Action: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. MAJOR REVIEW TOPIC FOR 2013/14 
 
Members were asked to give further consideration to a topic 
which the Committee could undertake as a major review for 
this forthcoming year. 
 
Subsequent to the meeting, it was agreed that the Committee 
should undertake a review into looking at how this Council’s 
Carbon Footprint could be reduced. 
 
RESOLVED -   

1. That a presentation and a draft scoping report be 
submitted to the next meeting of this Committee on 
Reducing the Council’s Carbon Footprint.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



14. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.10pm 
Next meeting: 17 September 2013 at 7.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 17 
September 2013 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Major Review Topic 2013/14 – Reduction of the Council’s Carbon  
Footprint       

      Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed  
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To provide Members with background information on this Committee’s next 
review which will be on how to reduce the Council’s Carbon Footprint. A 
presentation will be given by the Council’s Energy Manager, David Haygarth. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1. To note the background information and the presentation material given to 

the Committee on the Council’s Carbon Footprint and how can the 
Council reduce this.  

 
INFORMATION  
 
1. At the last meeting of the Committee discussion took place on a possible 

review topic for this Committee’s next review for this Municipal Year. After 
discussions it was agreed that the Committee undertake a review on the 
Council’s Carbon Footprint, and how this could this be reduced. 

 
2. For this meeting, the Council’s Energy Manager, David Haygarth will give 

Members a presentation on the topic and then based on the discussion, 
Officers will produce a scoping report for the review. 

 
Definition 
 
3. A basic definition of a carbon footprint is the total sets of greenhouse gas 

emissions caused by an organization, event, product or person. However, 
because calculating total carbon footprints is impossible due to the large 
amount of data required and the fact that carbon dioxide can be produced 
by natural occurrences, a more practicable definition is: 

 
“A measure of the total amount of carbon dioxide and methane em
[...]
ty of the changes will be implemented from 
commencement of Phase 2 in April 2014. The changes listed below will apply to the last two 
years of Phase 1 (2012/13 and 2013/14) and are those that will have the most impact on the 
level of London Borough of Hillingdon’s emissions: 
 

• Reduction of reportable fuels from 29 to 2 (Electricity and gas used for heating 
purposes); 

• Ending of the 90% Rule (Previously up to 10% of emissions could be excluded from 
reporting if at least 90% of ‘core’ emissions were regulated by either the CRC EES, EU 
Emission Trading System and Climate Change Agreements;    

• Exclusion of gas supplies below 73,200 kWh per annum; 
• Exclusion of profile 01 and 02 electricity meters. 

 
Modelling the impact of the CRC simplification changes based on data from the 2011-12 Annual 
Report suggests an increase in allowance costs for the 2012-13 compliance year of between 
30K to 40K. 
 
The CRC Simplification response revised the deadlines for the ordering, purchase and 
surrendering of Allowances. For 2013 the deadlines are as follows: 
 
Allowances must be requested via the Environment Agency’s secure website (‘the CRC 
Registry’) between 3rd June and 31st July 2013. Payment for allowances ordered can be made 
between 2nd September and 20th September 2013. The Environment Agency will allocate 
allowances to participants between 2nd September and 15th October 2013. Allowances must be 
‘surrendered’ (reconciled to cover emissions in the Annual Report) by 31st October 2013. 
 
Phase 2 of the CRC EES commences in April 2014 and ends on 31 March 2019. Officers will 
report to Cabinet in September 2013 on the Council’s qualification status for Phase 2. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
For the entirety of Phase 1 CRC allowances will cost £12 per tonne of carbon dioxide (tCO2). 
As reported to Cabinet on 27th September 2012 for the 2011-12 compliance year 24,905 
allowances were purchased to the value of £298,860. Following modelling of the impact 
[...]
r each compliance 
year. The first sale at the start of a compliance year will be 
based on predicted emissions at a lower price. The second 
will be a “buy to comply” sale after the end of the 
compliance year at an expected higher price. 

Phase 2 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  17 September 2013 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report is to enable the Committee to review meeting dates and forward plans. This 
is a standard item at the end of the agenda. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To confirm dates for meetings  
 

2. To make suggestions for future working practices and/or reviews.  
 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
 
All meetings to start at 7.30pm 
 
 

Meetings  Room 
10 June 2013 CR 2 
23 July 2013 CR 5 
17 September 2013 CR 5 
15 October 2013 CR 5 
12 November 2013 CR 5 
14 January 2014 CR 5 
12 February 2014 CR 5 
13 March 2014 CR 5 
29 April 2014 CR 5 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  17 September 2013 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
 
2013/14 DRAFT Work Programme 
 
Meeting Date Item 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee Possible Review Topics 2013/14 

Crime Prevention Resources provided for 
Hillingdon Police by London Borough of Hillingdon– 
Witness Session   
 
Work programme for 2013/14 

10 June 2013  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Budget Planning Report for Administration and 
Finance Directorates  

Consideration of recommendations for the Crime 
Prevention Resources Review  

Consideration of topic for Major Review 

Work Programme 

23 July 2013 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Major Review -   Reduction of the Council’s Carbon 
Footprint - officer presentation 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

17 September 2013 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Review  - Reduction of the Council’s Carbon 
Footprint – 1st Witness Session   

Single Meeting Review – Annual Holiday for Council 
Employees 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

15  October 2013 
 
 

Work Programme 

  
12  November 2013 
 

Major Review  - Reduction of the Council’s Carbon 
Footprint – 2nd Witness Session 

Page 28



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  17 September 2013 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
  
 

Budget Proposals Report for 2014/15 

Consideration of Mini Review Topics 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

14 January 2014 

Work Programme 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 12  February 2014 

Work Programme 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 13  March 2014 

Work Programme 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 29  April 2014 

Work Programme 

 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC         17 September 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee is required to consider the Forward Plan and provide Cabinet with any 
comments it wishes to make before the decision is taken. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Decide to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 

 
2. Decide not to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 
 

INFORMATION 
 
1. The Forward Plan is updated on the 15th of each month. An edited version to include 

only items relevant to the Committee’s remit is attached below. The full version can 
be found on the front page of the ‘Members’ Desk’ under ‘Useful Links’. 

 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

1. Members decide whether to examine any of the reports listed on the Forward 
Plan at a future meeting. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



R
e
f

D
ec

is
io

n
F

u
rt

h
er

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

W
ar

d
(s

)

Report to Full 
Council

Cabinet
Member(s)
[...]


C
or

po
ra

te
T

ea
m

s
N

ew
P

riv
at

e
(3

)

S
I

V
o

lu
n

ta
ry

 S
ec

to
r 

L
ea

se
s 

R
ep

o
rt

 
R

eg
ul

ar
 r

ep
or

t o
n 

di
sc

ou
nt

ed
 le

as
es

 to
 v

ol
un

ta
ry

 
se

ct
or

 o
rg

an
is

at
io

ns
 th

at
 b

en
ef

it 
re

si
de

nt
s 

an
d 

th
e 

w
id

er
 c

om
m

un
ity

A
ll

C
llr

 
Jo

na
th

an
B

ia
nc

o

R
S

 -
 M

ic
ha

el
 

P
at

te
rs

on
 / 

M
ic

he
le

H
en

in
gt

on

P
riv

at
e

(3
)

C
ab

in
et

 m
ee

ti
ng

 -
 1

9 
D

ec
em

be
r 

20
13

D
em

o
cr

at
ic

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
- 

T
el

: 
01

89
5 

25
04

70
 o

r 
em

ai
l:

 d
em

o
cr

at
ic

@
h

ill
in

g
d

o
n

.g
o

v.
u

k
   

   
   

   
P

ag
e 

6
T

h
is

 e
d

it
io

n
 s

u
p

er
se

d
es

 A
L

L
 p

re
vi

o
u

s 
ed

it
io

n
s

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 23 July 2013
	5 Major Review 2013/14 - Reduction of the Council's Carbon Footprint
	CRC 2012-13 Sites Consumption tCO2
	CRC 2012-13 Sites Consumption kWh
	Annual Report Summary CRC7758787 EA 30-07-2013 17-42
	CRC Purchase of Allowances 2013 Published Version Cabinet 20-06-2013
	Overview CRC Simplification

	6 Work Programme 2013/14
	7 Forward Plan
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 17 September 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman – In the Chair), Lindsay Bliss, Wayne 
Bridges, Beulah East, Raymond Graham and Carol Melvin.  
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Richard Lewis.  
 
Officers: 
David Haygarth (Council’s Energy Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic 
Services Manager). 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

17. MAJOR REVIEW – REDUCTION OF THE COUNCIL’S 
CARBON FOOTPRINT 
 
The Council’s Energy Manager attended the meeting and 
provided Members with a presentation on the background to 
the work which had been carried out by this Council in relation 
to reducing its Carbon Footprint. 
 
The Committee was provided with details of the tonnes of 
carbon (gas and electric) emitted from Council buildings and 
street lighting for 2013/13:- 
 

• Academies – 10,941 
• General Fund  – 9,023 (Civic Centre accounts for 50% 
of General Fund emissions)  

• Housing Revenue Account – 237 
• Street Lighting – 5,387 
• LA Schools – 8,949 

 
The total from the above came to 34,536 tonnes of carbon. 
 
Reference was made to the levels of energy costs for this 
Council. The Committee was informed that energy contracts 
were approximately £21m over 4 years with the Council’s 

Action: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) allowances cost being 
£357,000 per annum. 
 
The Council’s Climate Change Levy was established at 
£280,000 per annum. The Levy was an environmental tax on 
energy supplies and was levied to encourage greater energy 
efficiency and lower energy use. 
 
Reference was made to the total annual budget resource for 
the Council which was £2,047,324 for gas, £3,218,196 for 
electricity (total £5,265,520). 
 
Members were informed of the legal, policy and economic 
factors around carbon footprints and the Energy Hierarchy 
which was used to reduce carbon. 
 
Reference was made to comparisons of March 2008 and 
March 2013 when the average energy costs for the Civic 
Centre had fallen from £2,546 per day to £1,819. This had 
resulted in a daily reduction in carbon usage from 14.34 tonnes 
to 10.43 tonnes. This had been due to an improved 
environmental performance which ultimately was saving the 
authority money. 
 
Energy efficiency measures which were being taken involved 
improving the building fabric and insulation, an extensive 
lighting programme which included the installation of LED 
tubes. Reference was made to the Chiller replacement which 
had taken place with the air conditioning system in the Civic 
Centre. A water chiller was a device used to exchange heat 
from water in a closed loop system to refrigerate.  Heat was 
then filtered outside and chilled water was sent to its location. 
This was a very cost effective and energy efficient 
improvement. 
 
Direct Hot Water Services had been introduced into the Civic 
Centre which was a well established means of operating 
efficient hot water systems. 
 
ICT upgrades had taken place which reduced energy costs and 
usage. PCs in the Civic Centre automatically shut down in the 
evenings 
 
Reference was made to the greener approach which the 
Council had taken to energy in the form of renewable power. 
These included:-  

• Solar Photovoltaic which had been installed at Sibley 
Court and the Civic Centre. 

• Solar Thermal power which had been installed at 
Botwell Leisure Centre. 

• Combined Heat and Power systems which had been 
installed at Hillingdon Sports Centre and Triscott 

Action: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



House and which had been considered for the Civic 
Centre. 

• Anaerobic digestion which could be considered as an 
energy source at New Years Green Lane. 

 
The Committee was informed that future developments 
involved the removal of Academies and Schools from the 
reporting requirements of the Carbon Reduction Commitment 
(CRC) from 2014/15, with Street Lighting coming in. This would 
impact on the level of CRC allowances. 
 
Discussion took place on Carbon Offsetting work which the 
Council could and did do. These included:- 
 

• Displacing energy from power stations. 
• Would there be a scope for sharing the district’s heat 
and power i.e. with other public authorities? 

• On-site and off-site generation – Looking at investing 
facilities elsewhere? 

• The use of rural Hillingdon to offset carbon emissions? 
Increased planting of trees and anaerobic digestion as a 
renewable energy source. 

• Receiving credits for fuel poverty initiatives – This could 
include the improvements which have (and would) be 
made to the Council’s housing stock. 

 
The Energy Manager reported that work around offsets would 
have to be evaluated and this, together with looking at the 
means at which the Council could achieve further carbon 
saving, could be useful areas for the Committee to investigate 
as part of their review. 
 
Discussion took place on the scope of the Committee’s review 
and it was agreed that the review should concentrate primarily 
on the Civic Centre and the Council’s corporate estate. 
However, to evaluate the possible carbon offset work, the 
Committee asked to hear from witnesses on Street Lighting 
and Open Spaces who could provide information on the 
positive work which was being carried out.  
 
Members also referred to the important role which Procurement 
had in relation to procuring services which were energy and 
carbon efficient and more information was required on this. 
 
Comparisons could also be made with other London Boroughs 
to look at the work they were carrying out in respect of carbon 
reduction. 
 
Officers were asked to produce a scoping report for the next 
meeting of the Committee with the theme of how this Council 
could further reduce its Carbon Footprint. In addition witnesses 
be invited to help the Committee with its review. 

Action: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 



 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided as part of the 
presentation be noted and officers be asked to 
produce a scoping report and to invite 
appropriate witnesses for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 

Ahmed / 
David 
Haygrath 
 
 
 
 
 

18. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted. The Committee asked that an update be provided on 
the implementation of recommendations of past reviews 
undertaken by this Committee. This would be provided at a 
meeting to be agreed at a later date. 
 
 

 
 
 

19. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.20pm 
Next meeting: 15 October 2013 at 7.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

 


